UNOFFICIAL COPY
O — ST

AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Doc#: 1521728056 Fee: $80.00
RHSP Fee:$9.00 RPAF Fee: $1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 08/06/2015 02:37 PM Pg: 1 of 22

ARONBERG GOLDGEHN

330 North Wabash Ave. — Suite 1700
Chicago, Nllinois 60611

Attention: Ned S, Robertson

Permanent Tax [ndex Numbers:
See Exhibit A

This space reserved for Recorder’s use only

SEVENTH MODIFICATION TO LOAN DOCUMENTS

This Seventh Modific2tst to Loan Documents (“Modification™) is entered into as of this
27th day of July, 2015 (“Effective Date™), by and between WESTERN & 48™ L.L.C., an
[inois limited liability company (“Dorrower”), and FIRST MIDWEST BANK, an lllinois
banking corporation (“Lender”).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Borrower has heretofore executed and delivered to Lender that certain
Promissory Note dated as of April 30, 2009, in the crigaral principal amount of Twelve Million
Two Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Minety-Three and No/100 Dollars
($12,264,293.00) (“Original Note™);

WHEREAS, the Original Note was replaced by that ctriain Replacement Note dated
January 27,2012 in the principal amount of Nine Million Nine Hund:¢d Thousand Two Hundred
Ninety Three and 00/100 Dollars ($9,900,293.00) (“Replacement Note™:

WHEREAS, the Replacement Note was replaced by that certain Sccoiid-Replacement
Promissory Note dated January 27, 2014 in the principal amount of Nine Million Two Hundred
Eighty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Thirteen and 32/100 Dollars ($9,287,613.227 “Second
Replacement Note™);

WHEREAS, Renaissance Place, L.1..C., Wonder Lake Land, L.L.C., Wonder Lake-
McCullon Lake Rd., L.L.C., Chicago Tube-47" Street & Western Avenue, LL.C, Ronald J.
Benach and Wayne Moretti (collectively, the “Guarantors™) each executed a certain Guaranty of
Payment dated as of April 30, 2009, to and for the benefit of Lender (“Guaranty™), each

guarantying, among other things, payment of the Original Note, as replaced by the Replacement
Note;

WHEREAS, Second Replacement Note, is secured by, among other things, that certain
Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases and Fixture Filing dated as of

HEMNATIOHAL mmqqq lDZ.D 2-(0

17325721
CCRO REVIEWE




1521729056 Page: 2 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

April 30, 2009 from Borrower to Lender, recorded with the Recorder of Deeds in Cook County,
Illinois (“Recorder™) on May 12, 2009, as Document No. 0913234071 ("Mortgage"), which
Mortgage encumbers the real property and all improvements thereon located in the County of
Cook, State of Illinois, and legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto (“Property™), that
certain Assignment of Rents and Leases dated April 30, 2009 from Borrower to Lender, recorded
with the Recorder on May 12, 2009, as Document No. 0913234072 covering the Property
(“Assignment™), and certain other instruments {collectively and together with the Original Note,
as replaced by the Replacement Note and the Second Replacement Note, Guaranty, Mortgage,
Assignment, the First Modification, the Second Modification, the Third Modification, the Fourth
Modification, the Fifth Modification and the Sixth Modification, the “Loan Documents™);

WHEREAS, Loan Documents were amended by that certain First Modification to Loan
Documents dated as of April 30, 2011, and recorded with the Recorder on June 14, 2011 as
Document No. 1115550014 which extended the maturity date of the Original Note to July 29,
2011 (“First Modi(ieation™), by that certain Second Modification to Loan Documents dated
August 22, 2011 but effective as of July 29, 2011, and recorded with the Recorder on November
10, 2011 as Document }No. 1131450000 and rerecorded with the Recorder on December 8, 2011
as Document No. 1134244022, which extended the maturity date of the Original Note to October
27, 2011 (“Second Modification™, by that certain Third Modification to Loan Documents dated
December 1, 2011 but effective us.of October 27, 2011, and recorded with the Recorder on
January 17, 2012 as Document No. 1201744036 which extended the maturity date of the
Original Note to April 27, 2012 (“Third 3 lodification”), by that certain Fourth Modification to
Loan Documents dated May 31, 2012 but ef ective as of April 27, 2012, and recorded with the
Recorder on June 8, 2012 as Document No. 1216022088 which, among other things, extended
the maturity date of the Original Note to July 27, 2012 (“Fourth Modification™), by that certain
Fifth Modification to Loan Documents dated August 15,2012 but effective as of July 27, 2012,
and recorded with the Recorder on September 6, 2017 45  Document No. 1225016036 which,
among other things, extended the maturity date of the Replaceinent Note to January 27, 2014
(“Fifth Modification™); and by that certain Sixth Modification t¢ “van Documents dated January
27, 2014, and recorded with the Recorder on February 13, 2014 as'*dcument No. 1404419128
(“Sixth Modification”) which, among other things, extended the muturity date of the Second
Replacement Note to July 27, 2015;

WHEREAS, the Second Replacement Note has a current outstanding princinal balance of
$8.603,242.00; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested that Lender modify the Second Replacement Note
to further extend the maturity date to January 27, 2017, and Lender has agreed to do so, upon and
subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, and provided that the Guarantors
execute the Reaffirmation of Guaranty attached hereto concurrently herewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the facts set forth hereinabove, the covenants
and agreements contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt,
adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as
follows:

1732572.1 -2-




1521729056 Page: 3 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1. Incorporation by Reference. The Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated
herein as if fully set forth below.

2. Definitions. ~ Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the
meanings ascribed to such terms in the Note or Loan Documents, as applicable. All references in
the Loan Documents to the Original Note, the Replacement Note or the Second Replacement
Note shall mean the Third Replacement Note as defined herein,

3. Third Replacement Note. As a condition precedent to the acceptance by the
Lender of this Modification, Borrower shall execute and deliver to Lender a Third Replacement
Promissory Note dated the Effective Date in the amount of $8.562,985.16 with interest at the
greater 0f42).90 day LIBOR plus 3.00% and (b) 5% per annum, with a maturity date of January
27, 2017 (“Taird Replacement Note™).

4. Interes) Reserve. The Borrower has previously established an interest reserve
account (No. 964119637%) at Lender (“Reserve Account”) for the payment of interest on the
Second Replacement Note, which account is under the sole direction and control of Lender, As a
condition precedent to the crentance of this Modification by Lender, Borrower shall deposit
into the Reserve Account the ameunt of $705,000.00 which Lender shail debit monthly to pay
the principal and accrued interest due-under the Third Replacement Note for approximately nine
months from and atter the Effective Date;

5. Letter of Credit. As a conditioii precedent to the acceptance by the Lender of this
Modification, Borrower shall deliver to Lender-a standby letter of credit issued by Chase Bank in
favor of Lender for $705,000.00, in form and <abstance satisfactory to Lender (“Letter of
Credit”), enabling Lender to draw on the Letter of Crédit.after the Reserve Account is exhausted
for the payment of principal and interest due under the ‘[hird Replacement Note if Borrower for
any reason shall fail to make timely payments thereunder.

0. Fees and Expenses. As a condition precedent to th¢-asreements contained herein,
Borrower shall pay to Lender an extension fee of $43,016.21, plus siireasonable out-of-pocket
costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Moditication, including, without
limitation, title charges, recording fees, appraisal fees and attorneys’ fees and ex»enses.

7. Representations and Warranties. Borrower represents and wairants to Lender
that: (i) it has full power and authority to execute and deliver this Modification and %o oerform its
respective obligations hereunder; (ii) upon the execution and delivery hereof, this Modification
will be valid, binding and enforceable upon Borrower in accordance with its terms; (iii) the
execution and delivery of this Modification does not and will not contravene, conflict with,
violate or constitute a default under any applicable law, rule, regulation, judgment, decree or
order or any agreement, indenture or instrument to which Borrower is a party or by which it is
bound; and (iv) after giving effect to this Modification, no Event of Default or event or condition
which could become an Event of Default with the giving of notice or passage of time, or both,
exists under the Third Replacement Note or the Loan Documents.

8. Ratification. Borrower hereby ratifies and confirms its liabilities and obligations
under the Sccond Replacement Note, as replaced by the Third Replacement Note, and the Loan

17325721 -3-



1521729056 Page: 4 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Docurents, as amended and/or modified hereby, and in respect to the liens and security interests
created thereby, and acknowledges that it has no defenses, claims or setoffs to the enforcement
by Lender of the obligations and liabilities of Borrower under any such document or in any
document referred to in any thereof,

9. Reaffirmation of Loan Documents. Except as expressly provided herein, the
Second Replacement Note, as replaced by the Third Replacement Note, and each Loan
Document are and shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

10.  Counterparts; Governing Law. This Modification may be executed in one or
more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall
constitute/sne document, This Modification shall be interpreted, construed and enforced under
the laws of the state of Illinois.

[signature page to follow]

1732572, -4 -




1732572.1

1521729036 Page: 5 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Modification has been executed and delivered as of the
date first written above.

BORROWER:

WESTERN & 48™ L.L.C., an Ilinois limited
liability company

By ¢sey — FFE
Name: Waype Moretti /
Title: Managér

LENDER:

FIRST MIDWEST BANK




1521729056 Page: 6 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) .88
COUNTY OF (ol )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DOES
HEREBY CERTIFY that Wayne Moretti, the Manager of Western & 48™ LI.C., an Illinois
limited liability company, is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEp, under my hand and Notarial Seal this 1 [ _day of July, 2015.

[ & .

——OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary fublic 2 oeNE SCHELL
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
STATE OF [LLINOIS ) MY COMMISSION EXPIRES; 0807116
}.:38
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public izt and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DOES
HEREBY CERTIFY that "N oonfA- (a0 , \ f First Midwest
Bank, is personally known to me to be th= sarhe person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivered said instrument as his own free and veilatary act for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this day of ;Tluly, 015.
4 \
. ' 4 A
3064

Nouary Public

1732572.1 -6-

S e Al A e i 1



1521729056 Page: 7 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B i

oSBT i R AR




15217209056 Page: 8 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

REAFFIRMATION OF GUARANTY

Each undersigned Guarantor, pursuant to the Guaranty, hereby consents to the
modifications provided in the foregoing Modification and hereby expressly ratifies and reaffirms
all of its or his respective liabilities and obligations as Guarantor under the Guaranty and agrees
to comply fully with all of the terms, conditions, provisions, agreements, representations,
undertakings, warranties, guaranties, indemnities, grants and security interests and covenants
contained in the Guaranty, notwithstanding that such obligations may be modified or amended
by the foregoing Modification. Each Guarantor acknowledges that it or he has no defenses,
claims or set-offs to the enforcement of the Guaranty as amended by the foregoing Modification,

WONDEX LAKE LAND, L.L.C.,
an lllinois limitzd liability company

By:  Benach Worde: Lake, LLC,
an [llinois limiced /"a lity company, Manager
By: / (s —
Konald macn, Manager

WONDER LAKE-MCCULLOM LAKE RD,, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company

By:  RRCIV Wonderlake, LLC,
an [llinois limited liability company, Managcr

= T e D
Wayne (@jretti, wager

RENAISSANCE PLACE, L.L.C.,
a Delaware limited liability company

e el D)

Wayne W}etti, Mapéger
/

By:

By:

CHICAGO TUBE-47"" STREET & WESTERN AVENUE, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company

By:

Ronald Menach, Manager

//

RONALD JMBENACH, individually

WAYNE w@mﬂ}ﬁndiwduauy

17325721 -7 -




1521729056 Page: 9 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOTE: THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION PARCEL SEQUENCE CONFORMS TO THE SEQUENCE SHOWN ON PLAT
OF SURVEY NO. 09-128 DATED APRIL 21, 2009 BY C. M. LAVOIE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

PARCEL 1:

#N ' RREGULAR SHAPED PARCEL OF LAND IN THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTI{EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINZIP4L MERIDIAN, THE BOUNDARIES AND DESCRIPTIONS OF SAID PARCEL BEING BY
REFEREWPC YO A PLANE RECTANGULAR COORDINATE SYSTEM ESTABLISHED BY SURVEY, THE EAST
AND WFoT /4X1S OF WHICH IS5 THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
SAID NORTUEALT 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 12 AND THE CRIGIN OF COORDINATE BEING THE
INTERSECT |OM/OF SAID NORTM LINE WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 (OF/ THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 12, SAID PARCEL BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DECCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT1% SAID NORTH LINE WHOSE COORDINATE LOCATION IS SOUTH O FEET
AND WEST 514.99 FEET; THE’c& SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE FORMING AN ANGLE
OF 112 DEGREES 04 MINUTE: 20 SECONDS MEASURED FROM WEST TO SOUTHEAST A DISTANCE OF
78.21 FEET TO A POINT OF CuRYE)WHOSE COORDINATE LOCATION IS SONTH 72.481 FEET AND
WEST 485.603 FEET; THENCE COMT)NGING SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A CURVED LINE CONVEX TO
THE SOUTHWEST AND TANGENT WITH TV 4 AST DESCRIBED STRAIGHT L¥NE OF SAID POINT OF
CURVE AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 573 /G0 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 146.20 FEET TO A POINT OF
INTERSECTICN WITH A STRAIGHT LINE, THF CUORDINATE LOCATION OF SAID POINT BEING
SOUTH 199.550 FEET AND WEST 414.0B5 F/ET: THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG LAST REFERRED
TO STRAIGHT LINE FORMING AN ANGLE OF 39 TEGREES 53 MINUTES 00 SECONDS MEASURED FROM
NORTHWEST TO WEST WITH THE TANGENT OF LAST DESCRIBED CURVED LINE AT SAID POINT OF
INTERSECTION A DISTANCE OF 101.59 FEET TO A-2014T OF INTERSECTION WITH A STRA!GHT
LINE, THE COORDINATE LOCATION OF SAID POINT BLING SiOUTH 175.932 FEET AND WEST
512,891 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING NORTHWESTERLY AL/NC LAST REFERRED TO STRAIGHT LINE
FORMING AN ANGLE OF 172 DEGREES 47 MINUTES Q0 SECOLUS WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED
STRAIGHT LINE MEASURED FROM SOUTHEAST THROUGH NORTH TC NOKTHWEST A DISTANCE OF
74.01 FEET TO A POINT, THE COORDINATE LOCATION OF SAIL.POIMy BEING SOUTH 149.82
FEET AND WEST $80.50 FEET; THENCE NORTHERLY TO A POINT OF "WTERSECT!ION WITH THE
SAID NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NGRTHWEST 1/4 OF THp HORTHEAST 1/4 OF SALD
SECTION 12, THE GOORDINATE LOCATION OF SAID POINT BEING SOUTH O FFET AND WEST
580.24 FEET. A DISTANCE OF 148,82 FEET; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID TORYH LINE A
D{STANCE OF 65.25 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ( [ LINDIS.

PARCEL. 2:

AN IRREGULAR SHAPED PARCEL OF LAND IN THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF ‘1€
NORTHEAST /4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLI.OWS :

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF THE SQUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 12, WHICH IS 514,99 FEET WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF THE
SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 12; AND RUNNING
THENCE EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, AFORESAID, A DISTANCE OF 43.19 FEET; THENCF

LPLGDE 12/06 DGG

A2

1732572.1 -7




1521729036 Page: 10 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SOUTHEASTWARLY ALONG THE ARC OF A CIRCLE, CONVEX TO THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A
RADIUS OF 278.31 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 251.24 FEET T0 A POINT WHICH 1S 237.63 FEET
SOUTH FROM SAID NORTH LINE, MEASURED PARALLEL WITH THE SAID EAST LINE, AND 326.95
FEET WEST FROM SAID EAST LINE, MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE
SOUTHEASTWARDLY ALDNG A STRAIGHT LINE, A DISTANCE OF 46.56 FEET TO A POINT WHICH 1S
257.56 FEET S0UTH FROM SAID NGRTH LINE, MEASURED PARALLEL WITH THE SAID EAST LINE,
AND ZB4.B9 FEET WEST FROM SAID EAST LINE, MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LiNE;
VUENCE NORTHWESTWARDLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE, A OISTANCE OF 31.99 FEEY TG A POINT
WHilH 15 251.58 FEET SOUTH FROM SAID NORTH LINE, MEASURED PARALLEL WiTH SAID EAST
LENZ, _AND 316.32 FEET WEST FROM SAID £AST LINE, MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH
LINE; THEMCE NORTHWESTWARDLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE A DiSTANCE OF 210.31 FEET TO A
POINT WO IS 175.93 FEET SOUTH FROM SAID NORTH LINE, MEASURED PARALLEL WiTH SAID
EAST LINE, “aN 512.65 FEET WEST FROM SAID EAST LINE, MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID
NORTH LINE,-1FCNCE SOUTHEASTWARDLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE A DISTANCE OF 101.59 FEET
TO A POINT WHICH 1S 199.55 FEET SOUTH FROM SAID NORTH LINE, MEASURER PARALLEL WITH
SAID EAST LINE, /™5 413.81 FEET WEST FROM SAID EAST LINE, WEASURED PARALLEL WITH
SAID NORTH LINE, WHICH POINT IS ALSO THE MOST SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF AN IRREGULAR
SHAPED PARCEL OF {AID LO'WEYED TGO CHICAGO TUBE AND |RON COMPANY BY DEED RECORDED IN
THE RECORDER'S OFFICE 4F CDOK COUNTY, ILLINOYS, ON JUNE 2, 1969 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
20858298, THENCE NORTHWES WARDLY ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE AFORESA!D
LAND, BEING HERE THE ARC U5 A TIRCLE, CONVEX TO THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS
OF 573.69 FEET, A DISTANCE O 146.21 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY WHICH IS 72.48
FEET SOUTH FROM.SAID NORTH LINE, WIASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID EAST LINE, AND 485.50
FEET WEST FROM SAID EAST LiNE, MEAT<RED PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LiNE, AND THENCE
NORTHNESTWARDLY ALONG THE SAID NORTHEASTSRLY LINE OF THE HERETOFORE MENT |ONED

PARCEL OF LAND, BEING HERE A STRAIGHT _INE, A DISTANCE OF 78.21 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 3.

AN [RREGULAR SHAPED PARCEL OF LAND IN THE SOUTH 1/2/ 0 THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH. RANGE 12-CAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLIOWS.

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF (i%f NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 QF SAID SECTION 12, WHICH 1S 240 FEET WEST OF ML £4ST LINE OF SAID
SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECH o112, MEASURED
ALONG THE SAID NORTH LINE, SAID POINT BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF R PARCEL OF
LAND CONVEYED BY THE CONTINENTAL ILLINOIS NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COJPANY OF
CHICAGO, AS TRUSTEE, TO CHiCAGD TUBE AND IRON COMPANY, BY DEED DATED OCYOBLR 3,
1950 AND RECORDED OCTOBER 5, 1950 IN THE RECORDERS OFFICE OF COOK COUNTY. _41'CiNDIS,
IN BOOK 45984, PAGE 353, AS DGCUMENT NUMBER 14919647 : THENCE WESTERLY ALONG 7.
SAID NORTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 237.80 FEET: THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A CURVES “!NE
CONVEX TO THE SOUTHWEST HAVING A RADIUS OF 278.31 FEET AN ARC DiSTANCE OF 291.24
FEET TO A POINT WHICH 1S 237.63 FEET SOUTH OF SAID NORTH LINE, MEASURED PARALLEL
WITH SAID EAST LINE, AND 326.95 FEET WEST OF SA(D EAST LINE, MEASURED PARALLEL WiTH
THE NORTH LiNE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE A DISTANCE OF 76.77 FEET
TO A POINT WHICH IS 255.74 FEET SOUTH OF SAID NORTH LINE, MEASURED PARALLEL WITH
SAID EAST LINE, AND 252,32 FEET WEST OF SAID EAST LiNE, MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID
NORTH LINE, THIS COURSE BEING ALONG A NORTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF A PARCEL OF LAND
CONVEYED BY THE CONTINENYAL ILLINDIS NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COWPANY OF CHICAGO, AS

LPLCOS 11708 DCG A3

17325721 -3




1521729056 Page: 11 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRUSTEE. TO CHiCAGO TUBE AND [RON COMPANY BY DEED DATED MARCH 18, 1949 AND RECORDED
MARCH 30, 1949 N THE RECORDS OF THE RECCRDER OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINDIS, [N BOOK
44293, PAGE 51, AS DOCUMENT KUMBER 14522735; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG
A STRAIGHT LINE A DISTANCE OF 12.45 FEET TO A POINT 257.56 FEET SOUTH GF SAID NORTH
LINE, MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID EAST LINE, AND 240 FEET WEST OF SAID EAST LINE,
MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SA!D NORTH LINE, THIS COURSE BEING ALONG A NORTHERLY
BEUNDARY LINE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED AS AFORESAID BY DEED DATED MARCH 18,
15497 THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE A DISTANCE OF 257.56 FEET TO THE PLACE
OF RcGINNING, THES COURSE BEING ALONG THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE PARCEL OF
LAND (COMVEYED AS AFQRESAID BY DEED DATED OCTOBER 3, 1950, [N COOK COUNTY, ILLINOLS.

PARCEL 4:

AN IRREGULAR SHAPED PARCEL OF LAND IN THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION.12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, wORc PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THYE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAKD SELTION 12 WHICH 1S 190.0 FEEY WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF
SAID SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWESY i/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 12,
MEASURED ALONG THE SAID NORTH LML THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTH LINE A
DISTANCE OF 50.0 FEET; THENCE SOUYHERLY ALONG A LINE WHICH 1S PARALLEL TO AND
DISTANT WESTERLY 240.0 FEET, MEASURED J“ARMLEL WILTH SAID NORTH LINE, FROM SAID EAST
LINE OF SAID SQUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWELT 1/4 OF THWE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION
12, A DISTANCE OF 257.56 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE A DISTANCE OF
50.55 FEET TO A POINT WHICH 15 #65.0 ¥EET 30UTH OF SAID NORTH LINE, MEASURED
PARALLEL WETH SAID EAST LINE AND 130.C FEET WLST-OF SAID EAST LINE, MEASURED
PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE (THiS COURSE BEiNG ALDNG THE NORTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY
LINE OF A PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED BY CONTENENTAL (L. INO15S NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY OF CHICAGD TO CHIGCAGD TUBE AND [RON COMPAM’“8Y DEED DATED MARCH 18, 1949
AND RECORDED MARCH 30, 1949 IK THE RECORDER'S OFFICE 0 CUOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, IN
BOOK 44293, PAGE 51, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 14522735); THEMNCE MURTHERLY ALONG A
STRAIGHT LINE A DISTANCE OF 263.0 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEG)WNING (THIS COURSE BEING
ALSO THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF A PARCEL OF LAND CONVEY.ID ‘2% CONTINENTAL
ILLINGIS NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO TO CHICAGO T¢RE_AND IRON
COMPANY BY DEED DATED JANUARY 31, 1946 AND RECORDED FEBRUARY 28, 1946 |N RECORDER'S
OFFICE OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BODK 40848, PAGE 440, AS DOCUMENT [UMBER
13729440), iIN COOK COUNTY, 1LLINOIS.

PARCEL 5:

AN fRREGULAR PARCEL OF LAND IN THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTNIZAZI
1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 FAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINL IN THE NORTH LINE OF THE SAID SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4
OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 12 WHICH 1S 40 FEET WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF
SAID S0UTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 12,
MEASURED ALONG THE SAID NORYH LINE. THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTH LINE A

LPLCO £1/06 DGG

AL

1732572.1 -4-




1521729056 Page: 12 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DISYANCE OF 750 FEET; THENCE SQUTH ALONG A LINE WHICH 1S PARALLEL TO AND DISTANT
WESTERLY 180 FEET MEASURED PARALLEL W!TH SAID NORTH LINF LINE FROM SAID EAST LINE
OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 12, A
DISTANCE OF 276 FEET: THENGE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE A DISTANCE QF
128.63 FEET TO A POINT WHICH 1S 251.58 FEET SOUTH OF SAID NORTH LINE MEASURED
PARALLEL WITH SAID EAST LINE AND 316.32 FEET WEST OF SAID EAST LENE MEASURED
PAPALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE; THEMCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE A
DISTONCE OF 92 FEET TO A POINT WHICH 1S 283.76 FEET SOUTH OF SAID NORTH LINE
MEASURED PARALLEL W1TH SAD EAST LINE AND 230.0% FEET WEST OF SAID EAST LINE
MEALURTD PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE SQUTHEASTERLY ALONG A CURVED LINE
CONVEX Y3 THE SOUTHWEST WITH A RADIUS OF 392 FEET TO A POINT WHICH 1S 300.41 FEET
SOUTH 07 THE NORTH LINE MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID EAST LINE AND 170.91 FEET WEST
OF SAID A%l LINE MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A
CURVED LINE-COUWEX TO THE SOUTH WITH A RADIUS OF 191 FEET TO A POINT WHICH IS

© 2B0.75 FEET 5015 H'OF SAID NORTH LINE MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID EAST LINE AND 40

FEET WEST OF SAIf..ZAST LINE MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE
NORTHERLY ALONG A LIMZ WHICH 1S PARALLEL TO AND DISTANT 40 FEET WESTERLY OF SAID
LAST LINE MEASURED FAR/L'cL WITH SAID NORTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 280.75 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING, IN/COOK.COUNTY, ILLINQIS (EXCEPT THEREFROM THAT PORTION OF THE
LAND SOLD 7O THE NEW YORK/CEN(RAL SYSTEM BY DEED DATED JANUARY 15, 1949, BLING AN
IRREGULAR SHAPED PARCEL OF.EAMD IN THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 1Z, (TOLNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THiRD
PRINICPAL MERIGIAN, DESCRIBED A5 FHLMOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH 1S 257 .66 FEET
SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID 3004 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4
OF SAID SECTION 12, MEASURED PARALL:L WI'TH THE EAST LINE OF SA1D SOUTH 1/2 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 174 OF GECTION 12 AND 2B84.89 FEET WEST OF SAID EAST
LiNE MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LIN%, THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A STRAIGHT
LINE A DISTANCE OF 32.0 FEET, MORE OR LESS, /iR A POINT WHICH IS 251.58 FEET SOUTH
OF SA{D NORTH LINE MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SFD.ZAST LINE AND 316.32 FEET WEST OF
SAID EAST LINE MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID NUQT:: i INE, THIS COURSE BEING ALONG A
BOUNDARY LINE OF A PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED BY COWENMENTAL ILLINOIS NATIONAL BANK
AND TRUST COMPANY OF CRICAGO TO CHICAGO TUBE AND “'RUN.COMPANY BY DEED DATED JANUARY
31, 1946 AND RECORDED FEBRUARY 28, 1946 AS DOCUMENT MUMRER 13729440; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A STRAIGHTY LINE A DISTANCE OF 92.0(FEE1 MORE OR LESS TO A POINT
WHICH IS 283.76 FEET 30UTH OF SAID NORTH LINE MEASURED MMRPLLEL WITH THE EAST LINE
AND 230.09 FEET WEST OF SAID EAST LINE MEASURED PARALLEL W)t SAID NORTH LINE, THIS
COURSE ALSD BEING A BOUNUARY LINE OF A PARCEL OF LAND CONVEVZD/ 7O CHICAGO TUBE AND
IRON COMPANY BY THE AFORESA1D DEED OATED JANUARY 31, 1946; THENZC-NCRTHWESTERLY

ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE A DISTANCE OF 60.67 fEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THT-POINT OF
BEGINKING) .

PARCEL &:

AN {RREGULAR SHAPED PARCEL OF LAND iN THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF fKc
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EASY OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH iS 276 FCET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 OF
THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF ThE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 12, MEASURED PARALLEL WITH
THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 07 THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID
SECTION 12 AND 190 FEET WEST OF SAID EAST LINE MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH

LPLCDG 11/06 DS A5

17325721




Sttt e

1521729056 Page: 13 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LINE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE A DISTANCE OF 96.53 FEET, MORE OR
LESS, TO A POINT WHICH 1S 257.66 FEET SOUTH OF SAID NORTH LINE, MEASURED PARALLEL
WITH SAID EAST LINE AND 284.89 FEET WEST OF SAiD EAST LINE, MEASURED PARALLEL WiTH
SA{D NORTH LINE, TH!S COURSE BEING ALONG A BOUNDARY LINE OF A PARCEL OF LAND
CONVEYED BY CONTINENTAL (LLINOIS NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO TO
CHICAGD TUBE AND 1RON COMPANY BY DEED DATED JANUARY 31, 1946 AND RECORDED FEBRUARY
28, 1946 IN THE RECORDS OF THE RECORDER OF COOK COUNTY, ILLENQLS, IN BOOK 40848,
TAGE 440, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 13729440; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE A
DISTANCE OF 46.56 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT WHICH IS 237.63 FEET SOUTH OF SAID
NOITH CINE MEASURED PARALILEL WITH SAID EAST LINE AND 326.95 FEET WEST OF SAID EAST
LINE, ¥EZSURED PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A STRAIGHT
LINE A3 ISTANCE OF 75.77 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT WHICH {5 255.74 FEET SOUTH
OF SAID NCwTE LINE, MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID EAST LINE AND 252.32 FEET WEST OF
SALD EAST wiPM: #'TASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A
STRAIGHT LINE &« IISTANCE OF 63.0 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A PODINT WHICH 15 265.0 FEEY
SOUTH OF SAID NCAYH LIKE, MEASURED PARALLEL WITH SAID EAST LINE AND 190.0 FEET WEST
OF SAID EAST LINE, VZASURED PARALLEL WITH SA{D NORTH LINE; THENCE SOUTH ALONG A
STRAIGHT LINE A DISTALCL OF 11.0 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOTS.

PARCEL 7 1S INTENTIONALLY OMITZED FROM THiS., LEGAL DESCRIPTION.

PARCEL 8:

THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 GF THE MZRTIEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINC.PAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE EAGT LINE OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12 WITH THE NORTH LINE 0" THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 1/2
OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAlu SECTION 12; THENCE SOUTH ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4°GF SAID SECTION 12, A
DISTANCE OF 37.47 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTHWESTERELY ALOMG A STRAIGHT LINE, SAID
LINE BEING 9 FEET NORTHERLY OF AND PARALLEL, MEASURED AT F4£HT ANGLES TO THE CENTER
LiNE OF THE CHiCAGO RIVER AND INDIANA RAILROAD TRACK, SAID wINE WHICH MAKES AN
ANGLE OF %10 DEGREES 30 MINUTES WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE NUPTHWZST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 12, A DESTANCE OF 113 FEET TO A {4 inT; THENCE
NORTHERLY ALONG A STRAIGHT L INE, SAID LINE BEING PARALLEL TO THE EfST LINE QF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 12 AND SAID LINS WHICH MAKES AN
ANGLE OF 110 DEGREES 30 MINUTES WiTH WITH A LINE & FEET NORTHERLY OF AAD FARALLEL
TO THE CENTER LINE OF THE CHICAGO RIVER AND INDIANA RAILROAD TRACK WHEN TURYID FROM
SOUTHEAST THROUGH EAST A DISTANCE OF B.40 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING. o FEET
SOUTHERLY OF AND MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE CENTER LINE OF AN EXISTING 5PuR
TRACK OF THEL CHICAGO RIVER AND {NJIANA RAILROAD COMPANY; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG
A CURVED LINE CONVEX TO THE SOUTHEASY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 200 FEET AND-A CHOUU
HAVING A LENGYH OF 68.36 FEET AND WHICH WAKES AN ANGLE OF 105 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 43
SECONDS WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED LiNE WHEN TURNED FROM SOUTH THROUGH EAST: THENCE
CONTINUING NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE, SAID LINE WHICH MAKES AN ANGLE OF
169 DEGREES 18 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WITH SAID CHORD LINE WHEN TURNED FROM SOUTHWEST
THROUGH NORTH, A TISTANCE OF 44 .61 FEET TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST
LINE OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 12, SAiD POINT BEING

LPLCO6 11606 GG Ab

17325721

e e




1521729056 Page: 14 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

48.61 FEET NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF THE FAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 12 WiTH THE NORTH LiNE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST i/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12; THENCE SOUTH
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12 TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING, iN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P+RCIL 9:

THAY PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEALT-1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNMSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIP-L “ERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING A7 _Trt NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NORTH 1/2 OF THE SDUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 7r HE NORTHEAST 1/4; THENCE SOUTH ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT,
237 FEET; THENCECZAST 27 FEET 10 INCHES TO CENTER LINE OF RIGHT OF WAY OF RAILROAD;
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY mi'D EASTERLY ALONG SAID CENTER LINE AS SHOWN ON PLAT, 343 FEET
11 1/2 INCHES TQ A [!'Mc 215 FEET WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID TRACT:; THENCE NORTH
AND PARALLEL TO THE SAYD EACT LINE 162 FEET 10 INCHES TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
TRACT; THENCE WEST ALONG LAID'NORTH LINE 351 FEET 2 1/2 INCHES TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, -iL'55NOIS.

PARGEL 10:

THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTAWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 32 PGRTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING WEST OF THE EAST 53 FEET OF SAID NORTH 1/2 AND BOUNDED
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHERE THE CENTERLINE OF THZ FAPLROAD TRACK CROSSES THE EAST
LINE OF SAID TRACT AND CONTiNUING WEST AND SOUTHWES/-ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF SAID
RAILROAD TRACK TO THE WEST LINE QF SA!D TRACT OF LAND; 7ncNCE DUE SOUTH ON THE SAID
WEST LINE TO A POINT WHICH, |F MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLE. TO SAID RAILROAD TRACK AS
EXTENDED WEST, WOULD BE 6 FEET FROM THE CENTER LINE OF Sh)Z PAILRDAD TRACK: THENCE
NORTHEAST AND EAST PARALLEL AND DISTANT 6 FEET FROM THE CEfTC7. LINE OF SAID
RAILROAD TRACK TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID TRACT OF LAND; THENCE OU™ NORTH TQ THE
PLACE OF BEGINNING, N COOK COUNTY, 1LLINOIS,

PARCEL 11:

THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THc
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDFAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING OGN THE WEST LINE OF 3A1D NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST
1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 12 AT A POINT DISTANCE 237 FEET SOUTH FROM
THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
THE NORTHEASY 1/4 OF SECTION 12 AND RUNN NG THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO
ITS INTERSECTION WiTH THE CEMTE® LINE QF THE SWITCH TRACK OF THE CHICAGO RIVER AND
INDIANA RAILROAD IN SAID NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE

e

LPLCOG 18/D6 DGO A7

17325721 -7-

PSR I L 3R o it A 94 b ST Sl e T PR,



1521729056 Page: 15 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTON 12: THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE GURVE OF SAID CENTER
LiNE OF SAID SWITCH TRACK TO THE PQINT OF ITS INTERSECTION WITH A LINE PARALLEL
WITH AND DISTANT 237 FEET SOUTH FROM THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTH 1/2 OF THE
SQUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECT!ON 12; THENCE
WEST TO THE PLACE QF BEGINNING, N COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS.

TARCEL 12:

THAC PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTUEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIFAL (4ERIDIAN, LYING WEST OF THE EAST 450 FEET OF SAID NORTH 1/2 AND LYING
SOUTH OF 2 Y )NE B FEET SOUTHERLY FROM AND PARALLEL TC THE CENTER LINE OF A RAILRCAD
TRACK ACROS3 GalD NORTH 172, SAID LINE BEING 6 FEET SOUTHERLY FROM AND PARALLEL TO
SAID CENTER LI%NE/OF TRACK, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: A LINE
BEGINNING AT A FOUNT ON YHE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTH 1/2 OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF
THE NORTHEAST /4 07 THE NGRTHEAST 1/4 WHICH (5 60.37 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE
OF SAID NORTH 1/2 OF LA SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4
AND RUNNING THEMCE NORXTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A CIRCLE CONVEX TQ THE SOUTHEAST
AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 203.48 FEET A DISTANCE OF 38.51 FEET TO A POINT WHICH 1S
27.92 FEET EAST QF SAID WCST INE AND 86.75 FEET NORYH OF SAID SOUTH LINE; THENCE
CONT INUING NORTHEASTERLY ALUNG A _STRAIGHT LINE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE
A DISTANCE OF 34.56 FEET; THENCGE FOMTINUING NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A CIRCLE
CONVEX TO THE NORTHWEST HAVING A F:CiUS OF 189.31 FEET AND TANGENT TO THE LAST
DESCRIBED COURSE A DISTANCE OF 18442 FCST TO TS INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE
OF SAID EAST 450 FEET AT A POINT 175.49 FLET NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAED NORTH
1/2 OF SAID SQUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHIAST-1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4, ALL IN COOK
COUNTY, (LLINOIS.

PARCEL T13:

A TRACT OF LAND COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINF-CS THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1,4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP- 38
NORTH. RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERFDIAN, 530/¢FET WEST OF THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE WEST 150 FEET; THENCE NOR[({ APPROXIMATELY 7B2 FEET
ONE INCH TO THL CENTERLINE OF THE SWITCH TRACK OF THE CHICAGD R¥ZER AND iNDIANA
RAILROAD: THENCE cASTERLY ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF SAID SWITCH  RACK TO A POINT 300
FEET WEST GOF THE EAST LINE OF SAED NORTH HALF; THENCE SOUTH APPROX mATELY 168 FEET
9 INCHES TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL i4:

THE WEST 100 FEET OF THE EAST 300 ¥EET GF THE NORTH 160 FEET OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF
THE SOUTHWESY 1/4 OF THEL NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNGH)"
38 NGRTH. RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRiNCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 15:

THE NORTH 160 FEET OF THE ZAST 206 FEET OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF

LPLEOG {106 DGC A8 o

£732572.1 -8 -




1521729036 Page: 16 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH. RANGE 13
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, iN COOK COUNTY, iLLINOIS.

PARCEL 16:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTIGN
72, TONNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS

COMMENC M5 AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 89
DEGREES/ 59 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST 350.97 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE THERECF TG THE
WEST LINE ¢ THE EAST 315.00 FEET OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 AFORESAID AND THE POINT OF
BEGINNING: THLNCE SOUTH OG DEGREES 05 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST 163.10 FEET ALONG
SAID WEST LINE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 15.00 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE, CONVEX
SOUTHEASTERLY ANM2-HAVING A RADIUS OF 879.59 FEET (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARING
SOUTH 89 DEGREES 20 JiiNUTES 52 SECONDS EAST 15.00 FEET) TO THE WEST LINE OF THE
EAST 300.00 FEET OF TMe SUUTHWEST 1/4 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH G0 DEGREES 05 MINUTES
17 SECONDS WEST B.75 FcET ALONG SAiD WEST LINE TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SQUTH
160.00 FEET OF THE NORTH (/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 AFORESAIR; THENCE SOUTH 8%
DEGREES 59 MINUTES 42 SECCMDS-ZAST 150.00 FEET ALONG SAID NORTH LINE TO THE EAST
LINE OF THE WEST 150.00 FEET OF THE EAST 300.00 FEET OF THE SOUTHWEST 3/4
AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGRcES O3 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST 12.01 FEET ALONG SA!D
EAST LINE TO THE NORTH i INE OF THF S2UTH 172.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 AFORESAID; THENCE NOPTH #°.OFGREES 59 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST 150.00
FEET ALONG SAID NORTH LINE TO THE WES] LINE OF THE EAST 300.00 FEET OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 AFORESAID; THENCE MORTH o0 DUGREES 05 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST 160.00
FEET ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO THE NORTH LINE/OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 AFORESAID: THENCE
NORTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 26 SECONBDS WEST 15.00 FEET ALONG SAID NORTH LINE TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, 1LLINOLS.

PARCEL 37:

THE WEST 150 FEET OF THE EAST 300.0 FEEY OF THE SOUYH “CO_TEET OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF
THE SQUYHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 GF THE NORTHEAST 1/4.07 SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP
38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EZAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN"CLuUn/ COUNTY, ILL{NOIS.

PARCEL 18:

THE EAST 150 FEET OF THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 CF TV
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGF 1. EAST
GF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING SOUTH OF THE CENTERLINE BETWEEN TRAGKS NE
THE INDIANA HARBOR BELT RATIROAD, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 15(A):

THAT PARY OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF YHE NORTHEAST
1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH. RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, [N COOK COUNTY, I'LLINOIS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LPLCOG 13/06 DCC A9

1732572.1 -9.

SRR




RN b e e e e S At et

1521729036 Page: 17 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BEGINING AT A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTH t/2 WHICH 1S 33 FEET NORTH OF
THE SOUTHWEST CORNER THEREOF AND RUNNING THENCE EAST ALONG A LINE 33 FEET NORTH OF
AND PARALLEL 70 THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 A DISTANCE OF 700 FEET; THENCE
NORTHWESTWARDLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE TO A POINT [N THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2
WHICH 15 294 .43 FEET NORTH OF SAID SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SOUTH 1/2; THENCE SOUTH
ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 A DISTANCE OF 261.43 FEET TO THE POINT OF
PcOG!NNING; EXCEPTING THE SOUTH 10 FEET THEREOF AND ALSQ EXCEPTING A STRIP OF LAND
31-FET WIDE LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF AND ADJOINING THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE THEREOF,
IN/COOK COUNTY, {LLINOIS.

PARCEL 35f1G):

EASEMENT FOR THe BENEFIT OF PARGEL 19(A) AS CREATED BY GRANT FROM CONTINENTAL
ILLINOIS NATIUN/L ZANK AND TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED
JANUARY 26, 1527 AND-WNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 4559, TO COOK CHOCOLATE COMPANY DATED
JULY 2, 1956 AND RECOTCFD OCTOBER 3, 1956 AS DOCUMENT NO. 16716493 FOR A ROADWAY,
TOGETHER WITH THE RiGEW TO CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN N SAID ROADWAY, SEWER, WATER AND
GAS MAINS AND CONDUITS FC& CHRRYING AND CONVEYING WATER, ELECTRICITY AND OTHER
SIMILAR UTILITIES, AND THE RIGHT TO ERECT AND MAINTAIN POLES, WIRES AND CABLES
OVER, UNDER, AND UPON THE FULL{WENG DESCRIBED PREMISES:

THE EAST 40 FEET OF THE SOUTH »'c GF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST t/4 OF
(EXCEPT THE SOUTH 66 FEET THEREOF) OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH. RANGE 13 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MER!DIAN, IN CLOK SOUNTY ILLINCLS.

PARCEL 20:

THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SQUTHWEST /4 OF THE WNORTHTZASY 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF @HL. THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 1IN
COOK COUNTY, [LLINOIS (EXCEPTING FROM SAID SOQUTH-%72 THE SOUTH 33 FEET THEREOF)
EXCEPTING FROM THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY THAT PART/OF VHE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH
1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SFCTION 12 DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID SUU%4)1/2 WHICH 1S 33 FEET
NGRTH OF Trit SOUTHWEST CORNER THEREQF, AND RUNNING THENCE CAST ARONG A LINE 33 FEET
NORTH OF AND PARALLEL FTO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 A DISTAMCE OF 700 FEET;
THENCE NORTHWESTWARDLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE TO A POINT ON THE WESY-LINE OF SAID
SOUTH 1/2 WHICKH IS 294 43 FEET NORTH OF SAID SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SQMFH 1/2 THENCE
SCUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 A DISTANCE DF 261.43 FEET AU THE POINT
OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 27

LOTS 1 TO 24, BOTH [INCLUSIVE, (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 16 FEET OF LOTS 12 AND 13) IN BLICK
1 AND LOTS 1 TG 24, BOTH INCLUSIVE, (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 16 FEET OF LOTS 12 AND 13) IN
BLOCK 2, ALL I'h TRUITT'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SGFTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST /4 GF TH: NORTHEAST 1/4 ANG THE NGRTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 GF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIFAL MERIDIAN, IN COOX COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

LPLCOB 11406 DGG - AlD

17325721

-10 -

bk e e ot




1521729056 Page: 18 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 22:

THAT PART OF VACATED SOUTH ARTESLAN AVENUE (AS VACATED BY ORDINANCE RECORDED
DECEMBER 2, 1942 AS DOCUMENT NO. 12998216) LYING WEST OF AND ADJOINING THE WEST
LINE OF LOTS .13 TO 24, BOTH INCLUSIVE, {EXCEPT THE SOUTH 16 FEET OF SAID LOT 13) IN
Wl0CK 7 IN TRUITT'S SUBDIVISION, AFORESAID, AND LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINING LOTS 1
TO 72, BOTH INCLUSIVE, (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 16 FEET OF SAID LOT 12) IN BLOCK 2 IN
TRUIT(S SUBDIVISION, AFORESAID, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 23

ALL OF THE VACATFD 16 FOOT ALLEY (AS VACATED BY ORDINANCE RECORDED DECEMBER 2, 1942
AS DOCUMENT NC../72998216) LYING WEST OF AND ADJCINING THE WEST LINE OF LOTS 1 TO

12, BOTH INCLUSIVE, A EXCEPT THE SOUTH 16 FEEY OF SAID LOT 12) AND LYING EAST OF AND
ADJOINING THE EAST o!4E OF [OTS 13 TO 24, BOTH INCLUSIVE, (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 16 FEET

OF SAID LOT 13) iN BLCCK 10N TRUIVT'S SUBDIVISION, AFORESAID, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILL INGIS.

'

PARCEL 24:

ALL OF THE VACATED 16 FOOT ALLEY (LS VAZATED BY ORDINANCE RECORDED DECEMBER 2, 1942
AS DOCUMENT NO. 12998216) LYING WEST OF ALD ADJOINENG THE WEST LINE OF LOTS 1 TO
12, BOTH INCLUSIVE, (EXCEPT THE SOUTH i3 ZeCT OF LOT 12) AND LYING EAST OF AND
ADJOINING THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 13 TC 24,.5J07# INCLUSIVE, (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 16 FEET

OF SAID'LOT 13) N BLOCK 2 !N TRUITT'S SUBDI(V/S!0N, AFORESAID, [N CODK COUNTY,
ILLINOTS,

PARCEL 25:

THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 07 THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRYACIPAL MERIDIAN,
(EXCEPTING FROM SAI1D SOUTH 1/2 THE EAST 50 FEET AND THE SOUTE 3> FEET THEREOF) , AND
ALSO EXCEPTING THAT PART OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL WHICH LIES EAST OF THE
WEST LINE GF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST1/4:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON TME WEST LiNE OF SAiD SOUTH 1/2 WHICH IS 33 FEET NIRTH OF
THE SOUTHWEST CORNER THEREOF, AND RUNNING THENCE EAST ALONG A LINE 33 yS%: JGRTH OF
AND PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 A DISTANCE OF 700 FEET; TAEFJE
NORTHWESTWARDLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID SCUTir1/2
WHICH IS 294.43 FEET NDRTH OF SAID SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SOUTH 1/2; THENCE SUUT
ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 A DISTANCE OF 261.43 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 25

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38

LPLCHS /0% DCG All

1732572 1 -11-

A el e i e 45 v e S8 et e e b




1521729036 Page: 19 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDI{AN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESUK?otw
AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 12, 33 FEET NORTH OF THE
SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 12; THENCE
WESTERLY PARALLEL WITH AND 33 FEET NORTHERLY BY RECTANGULAR MEASUREMENT FROM SAID
SOUTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 250 FEET TO A POINT: THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL WITH THE EAST
LiaC OF SAID SECTION 12, A DISTANCE OF 20 FEET TO A PCINT; THENCE EAST PARALLEL YO
SAID SOUTH LINE A DYSTANCE OF 250 FEET TO THE SAID EAST LINE OF SECTION 12; THENCE

NOR™H 20 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE EAST 50.00 FEET
THEREGF © ALL 1M CODX COUNTY, [LLIND!'S.

PARCEL 27 'S'I'MTENTIONALLY OMITTED FROM THIS [EGAL DESCRIPTION
PARCEL 28 IS INTENTIONALLY OMITTED FROM THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PARCEL 29 IS INTENTIONALL) Oh!7FED FROM THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 30:

LOTS 1 70 24, BOTH INCLUSIVE, (EXUEPT THE NORTH 4 INCHES OF LOT 1) IN B. HAJEX'S
SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF TH: NURTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, FLLINQIS.

PARCEL 31 (NOTE THAT LOTS 29 AND 30 SHOWN ON AFOXELAID PLAT OF SURVEY ARFE
INTENTIONALLY OMITTED FROM THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 27 AND 28 IN GLUNN'S SUBDIVISION IN THE EAST 1/2 OF TUE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 (F THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSH!'P. 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINGIPAL MERIDIAN., IN CODK COUNTY, {LLEINOIS.

PARCEL 32:

LOTS 12 AND 13 IN BLOCK 4 N TRUITT'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH /2 OF TAE NORTHWEST
1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOU/MZAST
1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 MURVA.
RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCEPAL MERIDIAN, IK COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 33:

LOT 13 AND 14 (N BLOCK 3 IN TRUITT'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST
1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST
1/4-0¢ THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH,
RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS.

LELCOE 11/06 DCC Al2

1732572 1 -12-




1521729036 Page: 20 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 34 IS EINTENTIONALLY OMITTED FROM THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 35:

~ TMACT OF ILAND [N LOT "A" OF THE RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 5 OF W. D. KERFODT AND
COMPANY'S 51ST STREET ADDITION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 (EXCEPT
THe MURTH 133 FEET THEREQF) OF THE NORTHEAST /4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH,
RANGE. 3°EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL WMERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, SAID TRACT
OF LAML BT ING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A PCINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SOUTH CALIFORNIA AVENUE (BEING THE WEST
LINE OF LOT "£° A DISTANCE OF 66 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT "A";
THENCE SOUTH AL7%a SAID EAST LINE OF SOUTH CALIFORNIA AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 207.50
FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE DRAWN PARALEL WITH AND 225 FEET NORTH OF THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID L7t A"; THENCE EAST ALONG LAST DESCRIBED LINE A DISTANCE OF
196.68 FEET: THENCE NURTHEAZTERLY ON A CURVED LINE CONVEXED SOUTHEASTERLY TANGENT
TO SAID PARALLEL LINE AN/ HAVING A RADIUS OF 310.62 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 194,73 FEET
(ARC): THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ZaA STRAIGHT LINE, TANGENT TO SAID CURVED LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 134.43 FEET; THENC. MNORTHEASTERLY ON A CURVED IINE CONVEXED
NORTHWESTERLY VANGENT TO LAST LESURIBED STRAIGHT LEINE AND HAVIMG A RADIUS OF
1040.22 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 58.76/7Tccf (ARC) TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY
LINE OF RIGHT OF WAY CONVEYED TQ |WDMANA-HARBOR BELT RAILROAD, RECORDED JUNE 6,
1932 AS DOCUMENT 17098347; THENCE NORFHWESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID
RIGHT OF WAY, BEING A STRAIGHT LINE, A“D!SVANCE OF 70.87 .FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY
ON A CURVED LINE, CGNVEXED NORTHEASTERLY TAWGENT TO LAST DESCR{BED STRAIGHT LINE
AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 373.06 FEET, A DISTANCT OF 67.28 FEET (ARC); THENCE
NORTHWESTERLY ON A STRAIGHT LINE, TANGENT TO ZAIL CURVED LINE, A DISTANCE OF 25.02
FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WiTH A CINE DRAWN PARALeSC MITH AND 66 FEET SOUTH OF THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT "A", SAID INTERSECTION BESN.:-A PDINT 888.72 FEET WEST OF THE
EAST LINE OF SAID LOT “A" AND SAID i INF FORMING AN ANG'c OF 6 DEGREES 22 MINUTES
WITH SAID PARALLEL LINE: THENGE WEST ALONG SAID LAST LESCKIZED PARALLEL LINE A
DEISTANCE OF 377.39 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN CUDK SOUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 36:

THE WEST 77 FEET OF THE NORYH 63 FEET OF THE SOUTH 225 FEET, TOGETHER WETH THE EAST
48 FEET OF THE WEST 125 FEET GF THE SOUTH 225 FEET, OF LOT "A" OF THE/RESUBD!IVISION
OF BLOCK 5 OF W. D. KERFOOT AND COMPANY'S 515T STREET ADDITION, BEING 2-GUb0iVISION
OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 (EXCEPT THZ NORTH 133 FEET THERECF) OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4.UF
SECTION 12, TOWNSHI® 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAY, 1l
COOK COUNTY, 1LLINGLS

PARCEL 37:

A TRACT OF LAND BEING PART OF LOT ‘A’ OF THE RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 5 OF W. D.
KERFOOT AND COMPANY'S 51ST STREET ADDITION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST
1/4 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 133 FEET THEREOF) OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12,

1
LPLCDG 11706 DCC Al3

1732572.1

-13 -




1521729036 Page: 21 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, SAID TRACT OF
LAND BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT "A" 240 FEET CAST OF THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER THEREOF AND RUNNING THENCE WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF LOT ‘AT,
A THSTANCE OF 115 FEET TO A POINT 125 FEET EAST OF SAID SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT
‘Al THENCE NORTH PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT ‘A’, A DISTANCE OF 225
TRV, THENCE EAST PARALLEL WITH SAID SOUTH LINE OF LOT ‘A', A DISTANCE OF 71.68
FECLr, THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON A CURVED LINE CONVEX SOUTHEASTERLY TANGENT TO LAST
DECCRICED PARALLEL LiNE AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 310.62 FEET A DISTANCE OF 43.47 FEET
TO Al _PATERSECTION W1TH A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND 240 FEET EAST OF THE SAID
WEST L?WE JF LOT "A'; THENCE SOUTH ALONG LAST DESCRIBED PARALLEL LINE, A DISTANCE
OF 228.05 ¢TET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 38:

A TRACT OF LAND BEIIG/P/%i OF LOT A" OF THE RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 5 OF W. D.
KERFOOT AND COMPANY'S 31ST.CTREET ADD!TION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST
1/4 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 133 FEEY THEREQOF) OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12,

TOWNSHIP 3B NORTH, RANGE 2- FAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, SAID TRACT OF
LAND BEING DESCRIBED A5 FOLLWS.

BEGINWING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH.ciNE OF SAID LOT "A' 290 FEET EAST OF THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER THEREQOF AND RUNKIIG THINCE WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF LOT “A° A
DISTANCE OF 50 FEET TO A POINT 240 FEIT ELST OF THE SAID SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT
"A’; THENCE NORTH PARALLEL WITH THE WEST !3E OF SAID LOT 'A* A DISTANCE OF 228.05
FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON A CURVED LINF/CONVEXED SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A
RADIUS OF 310.62 FEET A DISTANCE OF 51.34 FLET'TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE DRAWN
PARALLEL WITH AMD 290 FEET EAST OF THE SQUTH WiST iiNE OF LOT "A"; THENCE SOUTH
ALONG LAST DESCRIBED PARALLEL. LINE, A DISTANCE (F/239. 36 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGIANING, IN COGK COUNTY, ILLINGIS.

PARCEL 39:

A TRACT OF LAND BEING PART OF LOT 'A' OF THE RESUBDIVISION OF BLUCK 5 OF W. D.
KERFOOT AND COMPANY'S 51ST STREET ADDLTION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST
1/4 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 133 FEET THEREOF) OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, SAlD TRACT OF
LAND BEING DESCRIBEZD AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POENT IN THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 'A' 200 FEET EAST OF THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER THZREOF AND RUNNING THENCE EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF LD 7A7,
A DISTANCE OF 60 FEET TO A POINT 350 FEET EAST OF SASD SOUTHWEST CORNER OF L0V 2
THENCE NORTH PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT "A', A DISTANCE OF 265.5%
FEET. THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ON & CURVED LINE, CONVEXED SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A
RADIUS OF 310.82 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 65.62 FEET, TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE
DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND 290 FEET EAST OF THEC SAID WEST LIRE OF LOT "A'; THENCE
SOUTH ALUNG THE LAST DESCRIBED PARALLEL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 238.36 FEET TO THE
FLACE OF BEGINNING, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, 1LLINOIS.

)

LPLEDG 11706 DGG Al4

17325721 -14-




1521729036 Page: 22 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

PERM TAX# PCL
19-12-202-025-0000 1 OF 29
19-12-203-038-0000 2 OF 29
19-12-203-039-0000 3 OF 29
19-12-204-0259-000Q0 4 OF 29
«9-12-204-045-0008, 3 QOF 23
19-32-205-028-0000 & OF 29
1-125205-029-0000 7 OF 28
19-12-208-006-0000 8 OF 23
19-1a=205-007-0000 9 QF 29

19-12-278/012-0000 10 OF 29
18-12-2084015-0000 11 OF 29
19-12-208-017-4000 12 OF 29
19-12-208-015-0000 13 OF 29
19-12-208-001-0000 14 OF 29
19-12-209-002-0000 15 QF 29
19-12-205-003-0000 Y\OF 29 |
19-12-209-004-0000 1700 29
18-12-209-005-0000 18°0r 239 L
15-12-209%-006-0000 19 OF 29 ?
15-12-208-007-0000 20 OF 2¢
18-12-209-008-0000¢ 21 aF 29
19-12-308-010-06000 22 QF 29
1§-12-209-012-0000 23 OF 29
19-12-209-013-0C00 24 OF 29
19-12-212-014-0000 25 OF 29
19-12-212-017-0000 26 OF 29
19-12-212-018-0000 27 OF 29
19-12-212-020-0000 28 OF 29
1%-12-225-001-0000 29 OF 29

514475.v3

1732572.1 =15 -

o B




